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6” Clip Fan | Model PB-01

SAFETY WARNING

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 
children without supervision. 
This appliance is not a toy. Children and pets should be supervised when the 
appliance is in use.
To protect against electrical shock do not immerse unit, plug, or cord in water or 
spray with liquids.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its 
service agent or a similarly qualified person to avoid a hazard.
Only use the appliance on a dry, flat, stable surface.
Do not use outdoors. This appliance is for indoor use only.
Do not use any cleaning agents or lubricants when cleaning. Use only a dry cloth. 
Unplug prior to cleaning.
Do not place the appliance near a heating source.
Do not cover or restrict airflow to the fan.
Do not operate around flammable substances such as petrol or paint.
Do not operate the fan near curtains or any other fabrics that could be sucked into 
the fan head.
Avoid placing power cable in areas where it can become a tripping hazard.
Avoid using extension cables or solid-state speed control devices as they may 
overheat and cause a fire risk.
Do not insert fingers or any other objects into the fan.

Thank you for choosing to purchase a product from Pro Breeze. Please read the 
entire manual carefully prior to first use and keep in a safe place for future reference.

-

-

-

-

-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-

-
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Do not use the fan in a window.
Use only on the voltage specified on the rating label.
When the appliance is not in use and before cleaning, unplug the appliance from 
the outlet.
Turn off all controls prior to unplugging.
Do not unplug by pulling on the cable.
Unplug the fan and store in a dry, safe place when not in use.
Use only as described in this manual.

Note: The included clip is designed to attach to flat objects between 1cm and 4.5cm in 
depth. The fan is not designed for use on larger surfaces or cylindrical and tubular 
objects.

-
-
-

-
-
-
-

Fan head
Carry handle
Motor housing
Speed control switch
Securing nut
Tilt adjustment screw
Pillar
360° Rotary joint
Clip
Rubber grips

1.
2.
3.
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 

FEATURES

2.

4.

10.

6.

9.

8.

7.

5.

3.

1.
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SPECIFICATIONS

OPERATION

Size: 220 x 200 x 320 mm
Rated Power: 15W
Rated Voltage And Frequency: 220-240V~ 50Hz
Net Weight: 0.75kg

-
-
-
-

Select a dry, flat and safe location to clip the fan.
When clipping the fan to a table or shelf always ensure that the power cable does 
not hang where it can accidentally be pulled causing the fan to fall.
Do not hang or mount the fan on a wall or ceiling.

-
-

-

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Insert the fan head into the pillar attached to the clip.
Secure with the tilt adjustment screw and securing nut.

Attaching The Fan:

0 = Off
1 = Low speed
2 = High speed

-
-
-

On/Off And Speed Control:

Use the dial at the rear of the fan to turn the fan on and off and to control the speed.

Angle Adjustment:

Note: Ensure the fan is clipped safely to a dry, flat surface and turned off prior to making 
any angle adjustments.

1.
2.
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The fan requires little maintenance. Do not try to fix it by yourself. Refer it to qualified 
service personnel if service is required.

Vertical Angle Adjustment-

To change the tilting angle of the fan head, loosen the tilt adjustment screw 
by turning it anti-clockwise.
Move the fan head to the desired angle, then firmly tighten the tilt 
adjustment screw by turning it clockwise to lock the fan head in position.

1.

2.

Horizontal Angle Adjustment-

The fan head can be rotated through 360 degrees on its central pillar. 
Grasp the fan head and turn to the desired direction.

•
•

CLEANING 

Unplug from the electricity supply before cleaning.
Clean only with a duster or soft dry cloth.
Do not use harsh abrasive cleaning products.

-
-
-

MAINTENANCE

To ensure adequate air circulation keep the air vents at the rear of the main body 
free from dust or fluff. Use a vacuum cleaner to remove these when necessary. Do 
not probe any opening to remove dust or fluff.
Do not allow water or any other liquid into the motor housing or interior parts.

-

-

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed of with 
other household waste throughout the EU, this is to prevent possible harm 
to the environment and human well-being. Contact your local authority for 
information regarding the collection systems available. If possible, recycle it 
responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of resources.

DISPOSAL
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6”-Clip-Ventilator | Model PB-01

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Das Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkten 
körperlichen, sensorischen bzw. geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung 
bzw. fehlendem Wissen nur dann verwendet werden, wenn diese beaufsichtigt 
werden bzw. eine Einweisung in die sichere Nutzung des Gerätes erhalten haben 
und die damit verbundenen Risiken kennen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit diesem Gerät 
spielen. Reinigung und Wartung darf nur durch Kinder erfolgen, wenn diese durch 
Erwachsene entsprechend überwacht werden. 
Das Gerät ist kein Spielzeug. Kinder und Haustiere müssen während des 
Gebrauchs des Geräts überwacht werden.
Tauchen Sie das Gerät, den Stecker oder das Kabel nicht in Wasser und besprühen 
Sie es nicht mit Flüssigkeiten, um Stromschlaggefahr zu vermeiden.
Falls das Stromkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, seinem Servicebeauf-
tragten oder einer vergleichbar qualifizierten Person ersetzt werden, um Gefahren 
zu vermeiden.
Verwenden Sie das Gerät ausschließlich auf einer trockenen, flachen und stabilen 
Fläche.
Nicht im Freien verwenden. Dieses Gerät ist ausschließlich für die Verwendung im 
Haushalt bestimmt.
Verwenden Sie für die Reinigung keine Reinigungs- oder Schmiermittel, Sondern 
nur ein trockenes Tuch. Stecken Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung aus.
Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in die Nähe einer Wärmequelle.
Bedecken Sie den Ventilator nicht und schränken Sie die Luftzufuhr zu diesem 
nicht ein.
Bedienen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von entzündlichen Produkten wie Benzin 
oder Lack.
Verwenden Sie den Ventilator nicht in der Nähe von Vorhängen oder sonstigen 
Textilien, die vom Ventilatorkopf eingesaugt werden könnten.

Danke, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von Pro Breeze entschieden haben. Bitte lesen 
Sie die gesamte Bedienungsanleitung vor dem ersten Gebrauch sorgfältig durch und 
bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen an einem sicheren Ort auf.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
-

-

-
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Legen Sie das Netzkabel nicht in Bereiche, in denen es eine Stolpergefahr 
darstellen kann.
Verwenden Sie keine Verlängerungskabel oder elektronische Drehzahlregler, da 
sich diese überhitzen und einen Brand auslösen können.
Stecken Sie Ihre Finger oder sonstige Gegenstände nicht in den Ventilator.
Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die auf dem Typenschild angegebene Spannung.
Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Netzsteckdose, wenn das Gerät nicht in Gebrauch 
ist und bevor Sie es reinigen.
Schalten Sie vor dem Ausstecken alle Bedienelemente aus.
Ziehen Sie zum Ausstecken nicht am Kabel.
Stecken Sie den Ventilator aus und bewahren Sie ihn an einem trockenen, sicheren 
Ort auf, wenn er nicht in Verwendung ist.
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß der Beschreibung in diesem Handbuch.

Hinweis: Die mitgelieferte Klammer dient zur Befestigung an flachen Gegenständen mit 
einer Tiefe zwischen 1 und 4,5 cm. Der Ventilator ist nicht für die Verwendung auf 
größeren Flächen oder zylinder- und röhrenförmigen Gegenständen vorgesehen.

-

-

-
-
-

-
-
-

-

Ventilatorkopf
Tragegriff
Motorgehäuse
Drehzahlregelschalter
Befestigungsmutter
Neigungsregelschraube
Ständer
360°-Drehgelenk
Klammer
Gummigriffe

1.
2.
3.
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 

AUSSTATTUNG
2.

4.

10.

6.

9.

8.

7.

5.

3.

1.
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TECHNISCHE DATEN

BETRIEB

Größe: 220 x 200 x 320 mm
Nennleistung: 15 W
Nennspannung und Frequenz: 220-240V~ 50Hz
Nettogewicht: 0,75 kg

-
-
-
-

Wählen Sie einen trockenen, flachen und sicheren Ort zum Anklammern des 
Ventilators.
Achten Sie beim Anklemmen des Ventilators an einen Tisch oder an ein Regal stets 
darauf, dass das Netzkabel nicht so herunterhängt, dass es versehentlich gezogen 
werden und den Ventilator zum Herunterfallen bringen kann.
Vermeiden Sie ein Aufhängen oder Montieren des Ventilators an der Wand oder 
Decke.

-

-

-

MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Setzen Sie den Ventilator in den am Clip befestigten Ständer.
Ziehen Sie die Neigungsregelschraube und die Befestigungsmutter fest.

Befestigung des Ventilators:

0 = Aus
1 = Geringe Geschwindigkeit
2 = Hohe Geschwindigkeit

-
-
-

Ein/Aus-Schalter und Drehzahlregler:
Mithilfe des Drehreglers auf der Ventilatorrückseite können Sie diesen ein- und 
ausschalten und die Geschwindigkeit steuern.

Winkelanpassung:

Hinweis: Achten Sie darauf, dass der Ventilator gut an einer trockenen, flachen Fläche 
befestigt und ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie den Winkel verändern.

1.
2.

Anpassung des Senkrechtwinkels-
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Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt EU-weit nicht 
im Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden darf. Dies soll mögliche Schäden für 
die Umwelt und körperlich Verletzungen verhindern. Setzen Sie sich mit 
Ihrer örtlichen Behörde in Verbindung, um Informationen zu den erfügbaren
Sammelsystemen zu erhalten. Recyclen Sie das Produkt wenn möglich 
nachhaltig, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von Ressourcen zu 
fördern.

ENTSORGUNG

Der Ventilator ist wartungsarm. Versuchen Sie nicht, ihn selbst zu reparieren. Sollte eine 
Wartung erforderlich sein, lassen Sie ihn nur von qualifiziertem Wartungspersonal 
reparieren.

Lockern Sie die Neigungswinkel-Regelschraube durch Drehen gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn, um den Neigungswinkel des Ventilatorkopfs zu ändern.
Bewegen Sie den Ventilatorkopf in den gewünschten Winkel und ziehen Sie 
anschließend die Neigungswinkel-Regelschraube durch Drehen im 
Uhrzeigersinn fest, um den Ventilatorkopf zu fixieren.

1.

2.

Anpassung des Horizontalwinkels-

Der Ventilatorkopf kann auf seinem Mittelständer um 360 Grad gedreht werden. 
Halten Sie den Ventilatorkopf und drehen Sie ihn in die gewünschte Richtung.

•
•

REINIGUNG 

Das Gerät vor der Reinigung vom Stromnetz trennen.
Ausschließlich mit einem Staubwedel oder einem trockenen, weichen Tuch reinigen.
Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven, scheuernden Reinigungsprodukte.

-
-
-

INSTANDHALTUNG

Halten Sie die Luftöffnungen auf der Rückseite des Hauptkörpers von Staub oder 
Flusen frei, um eine ausreichende Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten. Entfernen Sie 
diese nötigenfalls mithilfe eines Staubsaugers. Stecken Sie nichts in Öffnungen, um 
Staub oder Flusen zu entfernen.
Vermeiden Sie das Eindringen von Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten in das 
Motorgehäuse oder in die Innenteile.

-

-
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"Ventilateur à pince 6" |
Modèle PB-01

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants d'au moins 8 ans et des personnes à 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou qui manquent d'expéri-
ence et de connaissances, à condition qu'ils soient supervisés ou qu'ils aient reçu 
des instructions concernant l'utilisation sécurisée de l'appareil et comprennent les 
risques relatifs à cette utilisation. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec cet appareil. 
Le nettoyage ou l'entretien de l'appareil ne doivent pas être effectués par des 
enfants sans surveillance. 
Cet appareil n’est pas un jouet. Les enfants et les animaux domestiques doivent être 
surveillés lorsque l'appareil est utilisé.
Pour vous protéger contre les chocs électriques, n'immergez pas l'appareil, la prise 
ou le cordon dans l'eau ou ne vaporisez pas de liquides.
Si le cordon électrique est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son 
représentant technique ou une autre personne qualifiée afin d’éviter tout danger.
N'utilisez l'appareil que sur une surface sèche, plane et stable.
Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur. Cet appareil n’est conçu que pour un usage domestique.
N'utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage ou de lubrifiants lors du nettoyage. N'utilisez 
qu'un chiffon sec. Débrancher avant le nettoyage.
Ne pas utiliser l’appareil près d’une source de chaleur.
Ne couvrez pas ou ne limitez pas le débit d'air au ventilateur.
Ne pas utiliser à proximité de substances inflammables telles que l'essence ou la 
peinture.
Ne pas faire fonctionner le ventilateur à proximité de rideaux ou de tout autre tissu 
qui pourrait être aspiré par la tête du ventilateur.
Éviter de placer le cordon d’alimentation dans les zones où il peut devenir un risque 
de trébuchement.

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi Pro Breeze. Veuillez lire attentivement 
l'ensemble du manuel avant la première utilisation et le conserver dans un endroit 
sûr pour future référence.

-

-

-

-

-
-
-

-
-
-

-

-
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Évitez d'utiliser des rallonges ou des dispositifs de contrôle de vitesse à semi-con-
ducteurs, car ils peuvent surchauffer et causer un risque d'incendie.
Ne pas insérer les doigts ou tout autre objet dans le ventilateur.
N'utiliser que pour la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique.
Lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé et avant de le nettoyer, débranchez l'appareil de 
la prise de courant.
Éteignez toutes les commandes avant de débrancher l'appareil.
Ne pas débrancher en tirant sur le câble.
Débrancher l’appareil et le ranger dans un endroit frais et sec lorsqu’il n’est pas 
utilisé.
N'utiliser que comme décrit dans ce manuel.

Remarques : Le clip inclus est conçu pour se fixer sur des objets plats d'une profondeur 
comprise entre 1 cm et 4,5 cm. Le ventilateur n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé sur de 
grandes surfaces ou sur des objets cylindriques et tubulaires.

-

-
-
-

-
-
-

-

Tête de ventilateur
Poignée de transport
Carter moteur
Commutateur de contrôle
de vitesse
Ecrou de fixation
Vis de réglage de l'inclinaison
Colonne
Joint rotatif 360°
Clip
Poignées en caoutchouc

1.
2.
3.
4. 

 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE L’APPAREIL

2.

4.

10.

6.

9.

8.

7.

5.

3.

1.
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SPÉCIFICATIONS

FONCTIONNEMENT

Dimensions : 220 x 200 x 320 mm
Puissance nominale : 15W
Tension nominale et fréquence : 220-240V~ 50Hz
Poids net : 0,75kg

-
-
-
-

Choisissez un endroit sec, plat et sûr pour clipser le ventilateur.
Lors de l'accrochage du ventilateur sur une table ou une étagère, toujours s'assur-
er que le câble d'alimentation ne pend pas à un endroit où il risque d'être tiré 
accidentellement et de faire tomber le ventilateur.
Ne pas accrocher ou monter le ventilateur sur un mur ou un plafond.

-
-

-

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Insérez la tête du ventilateur dans la colonne fixée au clip.
Fixez avec la vis de réglage de l'inclinaison et l'écrou de fixation.

Fixation du ventilateur :

0 = Arrêt
1 = Basse vitesse
2 = Puissance élevée

-
-
-

Commandes marche/arrêt et vitesse:

Utilisez le cadran situé à l'arrière du ventilateur pour mettre le ventilateur en marche et 
l'arrêter et pour contrôler la vitesse.

Réglage de l’angle:

Remarques : S'assurer que le ventilateur est clipsé de façon sécuritaire sur une surface 
plane et sèche et qu'il est éteint avant d'effectuer tout ajustement d'angle.

1.
2.

Réglage vertical de l’angle-
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Cette signalisation indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec le 
reste des ordures ménagères, et ce dans toute l’Europe. Ceci afin 
d'éviter de nuire à l'environnement et au bien-être humain. Contactez 
votre autorité locale pour plus d'informations concernant les systèmes 
de ramassage disponibles. Si possible, recyclez-le de manière 
responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources.

ÉLIMINATION

Le ventilateur nécessite peu d'entretien. N'essayez pas de le réparer vous-même. 
Adressez-vous à un technicien qualifié si une réparation est nécessaire.

Pour modifier l'angle d'inclinaison de la tête du ventilateur, desserrer la vis 
de réglage de l'inclinaison en la tournant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles 
d'une montre.
Déplacez la tête du ventilateur à l'angle désiré, puis serrez fermement la vis 
de réglage de l'inclinaison en la tournant dans le sens horaire pour 
verrouiller la tête du ventilateur en position.

1.

2.

Réglage horizontal de l’angle-

La tête du ventilateur peut pivoter de 360 degrés sur son pilier central. 
Saisissez la tête du ventilateur et tournez dans la direction souhaitée.

•
•

NETTOYAGE 

Débrancher l'alimentation électrique avant le nettoyage.
Ne nettoyer qu'avec un chiffon doux et sec.
N’utilisez aucun produit chimique nocif ou agressif.

-
-
-

MAINTENANCE

Pour assurer une bonne circulation de l'air, veillez à ce que les évents d'aération 
situés à l'arrière du corps principal soient exempts de poussière ou de peluches. 
Utilisez un aspirateur pour les enlever au besoin. Ne sondez aucune ouverture pour 
enlever la poussière ou les peluches.
Ne pas laisser de l'eau ou tout autre liquide pénétrer dans le carter du moteur ou 
dans les pièces intérieures.

-

-
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Ventilatore a pinza 15 cm |
Modello PB-01

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore a 8 anni e da 
persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o senza esperienza e 
conoscenza del suo funzionamento, posto che ciò avvenga sotto supervisione o nel 
rispetto delle istruzioni per l’uso in sicurezza e che essi ne comprendano i pericoli 
connessi. I bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio. La pulizia e la manuten-
zione non devono essere effettuate dai bambini senza adeguata supervisione. 
Questo apparecchio non è un giocattolo. I bambini e gli animali devono essere 
sottoposti a supervisione mentre il deumidificatore è in funzione.
Per scongiurare il rischio di scossa elettrica, non immergere l’unità, la spina o il cavo 
in acqua e proteggere il ventilatore dagli spruzzi di liquidi.
Il cavo di alimentazione danneggiato deve essere sostituito dal produttore, da un 
centro assistenza autorizzato o da un tecnico qualificato per prevenire pericoli.
Utilizzare l'apparecchio unicamente su una superficie asciutta, piana e stabile.
Utilizzare esclusivamente in luoghi chiusi. L’apparecchio non è destinato all’uso 
all’aperto.
Non utilizzare prodotti detergenti o lubrificanti per la pulizia. Utilizzare unicamente un 
panno asciutto. Scollegare dalla presa prima di procedere con la pulizia.
Non posizionare l’apparecchio vicino a fonti di calore.
Non coprire l'apparecchio e verificare che vi sia sempre un costante afflusso d’aria 
alla ventola.
Non utilizzare in presenza di sostanze infiammabili come benzina o vernice.
Non utilizzare nelle vicinanze di tendaggi o altri tessuti che possono essere risuc-
chiati nella testa del ventilatore.
Evitare di sistemare il cavo di alimentazione in punti in cui può costituire pericolo di 
inciampo.

Grazie per aver scelto di acquistare un prodotto Pro Breeze. Ti invitiamo a leggere 
con attenzione l’intero manuale prima del primo utilizzo e conservarlo in un luogo 
sicuro per poterlo consultare all’occorrenza.

-

-

-

-

-
-

-

-
-

-
-

-
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Evitare di utilizzare prolunghe perché potrebbero surriscaldarsi e potenzialmente 
causare un incendio.
Non inserire le dita o altri oggetti nel ventilatore.
Utilizzare esclusivamente con la tensione specificata sulla targhetta dei dati.
Quando l’apparecchio non è in uso e prima di pulirlo, scollegare la spina dalla 
presa.
Spegnere tutti i comandi prima di staccare la spina.
Non scollegare la spina dalla presa tirando il cavo.
Scollegare il ventilatore e riporlo in un luogo fresco e asciutto nei periodi di 
inutilizzo.
Utilizzare unicamente come descritto in questo manuale.

NB: la pinza inclusa è realizzata per essere fissata a superfici piane con spessore 
compreso fra 1 cm e 4,5 cm. Il ventilatore non è inteso per l’utilizzo su superfici maggio-
ri o con oggetti cilindrici o tubolari.

-

-
-
-

-
-
-

-

1Testa del ventilatore
Maniglia per il trasporto
Alloggiamento motore
Interruttore per il controllo 
della velocità
Dado di fissaggio
Vite di regolazione 
dell’inclinazione
Supporto
Perno di rotazione 360°
Fermaglio
Cuscinetti di gomma

1.
2.
3.
4. 

  
5. 
6. 

   
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 

PARTI

2.

4.

10.

6.

9.

8.

7.

5.

3.

1.
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SPECIFICHE

MESSA IN FUNZIONE

Dimensioni: 220 x 200 x 320 mm
Potenza nominale: 15 W
Tensione nominale e frequenza: 220-240V~ 50 Hz
Peso netto: 0,75 kg

-
-
-
-

Selezionare un posto asciutto, piano e sicuro dove fissare il ventilatore.
Nel fissare il ventilatore a un tavolo o a un ripiano, fare sempre attenzione che il 
cavo di alimentazione non rimanga pendente e possa essere accidentalmente 
tirato facendo cadere l'apparecchio.
Non appendere e non montare il ventilatore su una parete o sul soffitto.

-
-

-

ISTRUZIONI PER L'ASSEMBLAGGIO

Inserire la testa del ventilatore nel supporto attaccato al fermaglio.
Fissare la vite di regolazione dell’inclinazione e il dado.

Collegamento del ventilatore:

0 = Spegnimento (off)
1 = Bassa velocità
2 = Alta velocità

-
-
-

Accensione on/off e controllo velocità:

Utilizzare la manopola sul retro del ventilatore per accenderlo e spegnerlo e per controllare 
la velocità.

Regolazione dell’angolazione:

NB: verificare che il ventilatore sia fissato in modo sicuro su una superficie asciutta e 
stabile e che sia spento prima di regolare l’angolazione.

1.
2.

Regolazione dell’angolazione verticale-
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Il presente simbolo indica che, all’interno dell’UE, il prodotto non deve 
essere smaltito insieme agli altri rifiuti domestici. Questo per prevenire 
possibili danni all'ambiente e al benessere umano. Contattare l'autorità 
locale per informazioni sui sistemi di raccolta disponibili. Se possibile, 
riciclarlo responsabilmente per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle 
risorse.

SMALTIMENTO

Il ventilatore richiede una manutenzione minima. Non cercare di aggiustarlo da soli ma 
rivolgersi a un tecnico dell'assistenza qualificato per qualsiasi intervento.

Per cambiare l’angolo di inclinazione della testa del ventilatore, allentare la 
vite di regolazione girandola in senso antiorario.
Sistemare la testa del ventilatore all’angolazione desiderata, quindi 
stringere bene la vite di regolazione dell’inclinazione girandola in senso 
orario per bloccare la testa in posizione.

1.

2.

Regolazione dell’angolazione orizzontale-

La testa del ventilatore può essere ruotata a 360° sul suo supporto centrale. 
Afferrare la testa del ventilatore e ruotarla nella direzione desiderata.

•
•

PULIZIA 

Staccare la spina dalla corrente prima di procedere con la pulizia.
Pulire unicamente con un piumino o un panno morbido e asciutto.
Non utilizzare prodotti detergenti aggressivi o abrasivi.

-
-
-

MANUTENZIONE

Per garantire un'adeguata circolazione dell'aria, tenere le feritoie sul retro del corpo 
principale libere da polvere o lanugine. Se necessario, utilizzare un aspirapolvere 
per rimuovere questo tipo di sporcizia. Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per 
rimuovere polvere o lanugine.
Non permettere l’ingresso di acqua o altri liquidi nell’alloggiamento motore o nelle 
parti interne.

-

-
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Ventilador de clip de 6” |
Modelo PB-01

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de dos 8 años, y por personas 
con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o falta de experiencia y 
conocimiento, que hayan sido supervisados o hayan recibido instrucciones relativas 
al uso del aparato de forma segura y que comprendan los riesgos que su uso 
conlleva. Los niños no deben jugar con este aparato eléctrico. Ningún niño realizará 
tareas de limpieza y mantenimiento de este aparato sin supervisión. 
Este aparato no es un juguete. Los niños deben ser supervisados cuando el aparato 
esté en uso.
Para protegerse contra descargas eléctricas, no sumerja el aparato, enchufe o cable 
en agua, ni tampoco los pulverice con líquidos.
Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante, 
agente de servicio o persona con calificación similar para evitar riesgos.
Utilice el aparato solamente sobre una superficie plana, seca y estable.
No utilizar en exteriores. Este aparato está diseñado solamente para uso doméstico.
No use productos de limpieza ni lubricantes para limpiarlo. Utilizar solo un paño 
seco. Desenchufar antes de limpiar.
No coloque el aparato cerca de una fuente de calor.
No cubra ni restrinja el flujo de aire al ventilador.
No accione el aparato rodeado de sustancias inflamables como petróleo o pintura.
No accione el ventilador cerca de cortinas o cualquier otra tela que pueda ser 
aspirada por el cabezal del ventilador.
Evite colocar el cable de alimentación en zonas en las que pueda haber riesgo de 
tropiezo.
Evite utilizar cables alargadores ya que podrían sobrecalentarse y causar riesgo de 
incendios.
No introduzca los dedos u otros objetos en el ventilador.

Gracias por comprar un producto de Pro Breeze. Por favor, lea detenidamente todo 
el manual antes de utilizar por primera vez el producto y guárdelo en un lugar seguro 
para consultarlo en el futuro.

-

-

-

-

-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-

-

-
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Utilice solamente la tensión especificada en la etiqueta de seguridad del producto.
Desenchufe el aparato cuando no vaya a utilizarlo o antes de limpiarlo.
Apague todos los controles antes de desenchufarlo.
No desenchufe el aparato tirando del cable.
Desconecte el aparato y almacénelo en un lugar fresco y seco cuando no esté en 
uso.
Utilizar solo como se describe en este manual.

Nota: El clip incluido está diseñado para acoplar el ventilador a objetos planos de entre 
1 y 4,5 cm de grosor. El ventilador no está diseñado para uso en superficies más 
grandes u objetos tubulares y cilíndricos.

-
-
-
-
-

-

Cabezal del ventilador
Asa de transporte
Carcasa del motor
Interruptor de control de 
velocidad
Tuerca de fijación
Tornillo de ajuste de 
inclinación
Eje
Articulación giratoria 360°
Clip
Mangos de goma

1.
2.
3.
4. 

  
5. 
6. 

 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 

CARACTERÍSTICAS

2.

4.

10.

6.

9.

8.

7.

5.

3.

1.
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ESPECIFICACIONES

FUNCIONAMIENTO

Tamaño: 220 x 200 x 320 mm
Potencia nominal: 15 W
Tensión y frecuencia nominal: 220-240V~ 50 Hz
Peso neto: 0,75 kg

-
-
-
-

Elija una ubicación seca, plana y segura para el ventilador del clip.
Cuando el ventilador esté acoplado a una mesa o estante, asegúrese siempre de 
que el cable de alimentación no cuelgue donde alguien pueda tirar de él por error y 
hacer que el ventilador se caiga.
No colgar o montar el ventilador en una pared o techo.

-
-

-

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

Inserte el cabezal en el eje adjunto al clip.
Asegure con el tornillo de ajuste de inclinación y la tuerca de fijación.

Acoplar el ventilador:

0 = Apagado
1 = Velocidad baja
2 = Velocidad alta

-
-
-

Control de encendido/apagado y velocidad:

Use los controles en la parte posterior del ventilador para controlar la velocidad y 
encender o apagar el ventilador.

Ajuste angular:

Nota: Asegúrese de que el ventilador es acoplado a una superficie plana y seca, y que 
esté apagado antes de hacer ningún ajuste de ángulo.

1.
2.

Ajuste de ángulo vertical-
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Esta marca indica que este producto no se debe desechar en ningún país de 
la UE junto con otros residuos domésticos. De esta forma se evitan posibles 
daños al medio ambiente y al bienestar del ser humano. Póngase en 
contacto con las autoridades locales para obtener más información 
relacionada con los sistemas de recogida disponibles. Si es posible, recíclelo 
de forma responsable para promover la reutilización sostenible de recursos.

DESECHOS

El ventilador requiere poco mantenimiento. No intente arreglarlo usted mismo. Diríjase a 
personal de servicio cualificado si hubiera que inspeccionarlo.

Para cambiar el ángulo de inclinación del cabezal del ventilador, afloje el 
tornillo de ajuste de inclinación girándolo en sentido antihorario.
Mueva el cabezal del ventilador al ángulo deseado y apriete firmemente el 
tornillo de ajuste de inclinación girándolo en sentido horario para bloquear 
el cabezal del ventilador en su posición.

1.

2.

Ajuste del ángulo horizontal-

El cabezal del ventilador se puede girar 360 grados sobre su eje central. 
Sujete el cabezal del ventilador y gírelo hacia la dirección deseada.

•
•

LIMPIEZA 

Desenchufe el aparato de la corriente eléctrica antes de limpiarlo.
Limpiar solamente con ayuda de un plumero o un paño suave y seco.
No utilice productos de limpieza abrasivos.

-
-
-

MANTENIMIENTO

Para asegurar suficiente circulación de aire, mantenga las rejillas de ventilación 
situadas en la parte posterior del cuerpo principal libres de polvo y pelusas. Use 
una aspiradora para quitar esta suciedad cuando sea necesario. No abra ninguna 
abertura para retirar polvo o pelusas.
No deje que el agua u otros líquidos entren en contacto con la carcasa del motor o 
las piezas internas.

-

-
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